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CAMBRIA

Cambria

Environmenlal

T?chnology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street

Suite A

Eneryville, CA 94608

Tel (510) 420-0700

Fax (5ro) 420-9170

RE:

October 28, 2004

Mr. Bamey Chan
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, 2'd Floor
Alameda, Califomia 94502

Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2004
Chiu Property
800 Franklin Street
Oakland, California 94607

Dear Mr. Chan:

on behalf of Mr. Tommy chiu, cambria Environmental Technology, Inc (Cambria) is submitting the

Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2004. Cunbr:ia has been retained to address

environmental compliance issues pertaining to the above-referenced site. Cambria's immediate

objective is to ensure the case is brought into compliance with the Alameda Counry Deparknent of

Environmental Heallh (ACDEH) and the State Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (UST

Fund). The third quarter 2004 monitoring activities are intended to re-establish a baseline ofdata and

assist in determining the course of future activities at the site. TIte Groundwater Monitonng Report -

Third Quarter 2004 summarizes the activities conducted by Cambna and presents the results ofthe

groundwater monitoring event.

Ifyou have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3360

Sincerely,
Gambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

R
Eugene Pak
Project Manager

Enclosures: Grountlwater Moniloring Report - Third Quarter 2004

cc: Ms. Anny Chiu, P.O. Box 28194, Oakland, Califomia 94606
Ms. Lu Anne Rolland, UST Cleanup Fund, l00l "f' Strcct, Sacramento, California 95812
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Oakland, Galifornia

Cambria Project No. 589-1000

October 28, 2004

INTRODUCTION

This report descnbes the third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring activifies performed at 800

Franklin Street, Oakland, Califomia (Figure 1 ). This groundwater monitoring event was conducted at

the request of the Alameda County Departrnent of Environmental Health (ACDEH). This report

presents a summary of field activities, groundwater flow conditions, gromdwaier analltical data, and a

presentation ofactrvities anticipated for the fourth quarter 2004.

THIRD OUARTER 2OO4 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Activities

On August l0 and September 28,2004, Cambria conducted quarterly groundwater monitoring

acti\'lties at the site. Cambria measured groundwater levels and collected groundwater samples ftom

monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 through MW-6 Gigure 2). WellMW-3 was not included

in the monitoring program during this quarter. The well box for MW-3 was observed to be without a

cover. Addifionally, the cap to the casing was missing and the well was filled in with dirt ancVor

debns. Cambria removed the infilling material with a small diameter hand auger but was rmable to

remove any of the material below approximately 19 feet below ground surface. As a temporary

measure, Cambria applied a slip cap to the well casing and filled in the well box with cold patch

asphalt to minimize the potential danger to pedestrian traffic. Copies of the field data sheets are

included as Appendix A.

ll'ater Level Measurcments: Depth to groundwater m€asurements were recorded to the nearest0.O1-

foot, relative to a previously established reference elevation. Measurements were collected using an

electric, conductance-actuated well sounder. The groundwater level data are presented in Table 1.

Groundwater Sampling; Cambria collected groundwater samples from wells MW-l, MW-2, and

MW-4 through MW-6. Field activities associated with the sampling included well purgmg, field water

quality measurements, sample collection, and equipment decontamination.
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Prior to sampling, the wells were purged to remove standing water in the well casings and promote

inflow of representative goundwater from the surrounding formahon. The wells were purged by

repeated bailing using a disposable Teflon bailer. Field measurements of the pH, specific

conductance, and temperature of the purged groundwater were measured initially and after ihe

extraction of each successive casing volume or at regular volume intervals. Casing volumes were

calculated based on the well diameter and the height of the water column in the well casing.

Tlpically, well purging continued until three or more casing volumes had been removed from the well

and consecutive pH, specific conductance, and temperature measurements were within 10 percent.

Field water qualrty measurements, purge volumes and sample collection data were recorded on field

sampling data forms (Appendix A).

Groundwater samples were collected from each of the wells using disposable bailers. The samples

were decanted from the bailers into 40-ml glass containers supplied by McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

(McCampbell) of Pacheco, Califomia. Immediately after collection, the sample containers were

labeled and placed on ice in a cooler. Chain-of-custody procedures were lbllowed at all times from

sample collection to transfer to McCampbell (Appendix B).

Equipment Decontaminatian: To minimize the potential for cross-contamination, the groundwater

monitoring equipment was decontaminated pnor to being deployed in the first monitoring well and

between successive wells. The probe ofthe electric well sounder used for water level measurements

was rinsed thoroughly with distilled water prior to flrst use and between subsequent water level

measurements. The disposable bailers were discarded after use at each well.

Sample Analysis.' The groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as

gasoline (IPHg) by modified United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Mefiod 8015C.

Samples were also analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylefles (BTEX) and methyl

tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 802 1 B . The analyses were performed by McCampbell.

The laboratory analltical report is included in Appendix B. Groundwater analytical results are

summarized on Figure I and in Table 1.

Monitoring Results

Gruundwdter Flow Direction and Gradient: Depth-Io-water measurements collected on September

28,2004, ranged fiom 22.72 to 24.00 feet below top of casing. Groundwater elevations were

calculated by subtmctmg the depth to water measurements from the surveyed top ofcasing elevations.

The groundwater elevations were plotted on a site plan and contoured (Figure 2). The contours
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indicate that groundwater flowed northwesterly at a gradient of approximately 0.008 feet per foot,

which is generally consistent with historical conditions. Depth-to-water and groundwater elevation

data for the site are sumrnarized in Table 1 and shown on Fizure 2.

Groundwuter Analytical Results: Hydrocarbons were detected rn wells MW-2 and MW-5 during the

third quarter of2004. TPHg and BTEX compounds were detected in the sample collected from well

MW-2 at concentrations of 47,000 micrograms per liter (yLglD, a,200 1t'gL, a,900 pglL, 1,440 VglL

and 1,600 pgll-, respectively. Xylenes were detected in the sample collected from well MW-5 at a

concentration of 1.5 pgll. MTBE was not detected in any of the wells sampled during the third

quarter of 2004. Anall'tical results are summarized in Table 1. TPHg, benzene, and MTBE

concentrations ar€ summarized on Fizure 2.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2OO4 ACTIVITIES

Meeting Request

Cambria would like to request a meeting with the ACDEH to develop an approach that addresses all

agency concems relating to the site. Specifically, the discussion would address groundwater

monitoring frequency, the status of well MW-3, and the pathway to site closure.

ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1-VicinityMap
Figure 2 - Groundwater Elevation Contours and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map

Table I - Groundwater Elevation and AnaMcal Data

Appendix A - Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix B - Laboratory Analytical Reports

H:\Chiu - 800 Franklin, Oakland\3q04\3q04 QMRdoc
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Hydrocarbon Concentration MaP

EXPLANATION
lrw.l + Monitoring well location
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CAMBRIA August 10 and September 28, 2004
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CRrrlnRn

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: C h,r, Cambria Mgr: A4 M Well ID: p,11"7-

Project Number: <gq- t nD t Date :  X- /o  -o  Q Well Yield:

Site Address: . t
6oc? Fra^L\in Rd

O"-lrla-n\ ( (l

Sampling Method:

[o^ol/o L^, l ,  , .

Well Diameter: aIpvc

Technician(s): s(

Initial Depth to Water: z \.s 9 Total Well Depth: j 3. t g Water Column Height: E.S

Volume/ft: o . //, I Casing Volume: /. <S 3 Casing Volumes: \,1 J

Purging Device: o\,.-."1A L^, to , Did Welt Dewater?: ,.1 t) Total Gallons Pursed: .J-

Start Purge Time: n: At Stop Purge Time: Total Time:

I Casing Volume = Wxter colufiur heigh! x Volume/ fL
Well Diam.

2
4"
6"

Volum€r'ft (pallons)
0 .16
0.65
t.47

Time Casing
Volume

Temp.
("c)

pH Cond.
(us)

Comments

l n ' .  (< / * .  h 7.t z 8zo
/ r ' .o  S ( / t .q 5 \z

J t ' t 1 |  - i .q 7.ot sf i

Fe=

OTIEMPL TE\FC'R.[{S\FIELD\1 ELLAI.'P2.14PD
NSM 58ll94

mglL ORP = nrglL



CaN,teRte

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: C h,, , Cambria Mgr: h fv) Well ID: lVAt - -l

Project Number: < xq_ t oo, Date :  R_  /o  -O \ Well Yield:

Site Address:
lao F<a,,rfc\in Rcl

&k\,r^J. r A

Sampling Method:

r i , is^.oL/e t. , le"

Wel[ Diameter: 10pvc

Technician(s):

Initial Depth to Water: ? t.0 3 Total Well Depth: j Lz - j D Water Column Height: I 3.x1

Volumeift :  o./1, l Casing Volume: 7 ,l j 3 Casing Volumes: E .< /

Purging Device: Aicao.^\J, L.,\p, Did Well Dewater?: ,-t t\, Total Gallons Purged: 5

Start Purge Time: q ,,1nf 
"t Stop Purge Time: Total Time:

I Casing Votumc = Walri colunrn height x Volum€/ ft-
Well Diam-

2

6'

Vdumcft (qallons)
0.16
0.65
t.4'I

Time Casing
Volume

Temp.
fc)

pH Cond.
(us)

Comments

q: .noJ'^ a I 8. e. 7. Ds Az,o
? .  <nP" q | 1.t- 6.q4 55q

/0  
"aDpF

/ f r . f 7.0 L 60q

Fe=

D:\TElvlf LATE\FORMS\lIELD\w€LtlAl\tP2.W?D
r'rsM 5alt4

mglL ORP = DO= mglL
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CnN{ente
WELL SAMPLING FORM

q-28-D L1

Site Address:
80o l :rc ' i l \ \" . '  91

Sampling Method:

Initial Depth to Water: 
" 

?.1-L Total Well Depth:

I Casins Volume:

Did Well Dewater?:

Stop  Purge  T ime t  t z :0 tn

Well Yield:

Well Diameter: 2[ pvc

Technician(s):

Water Column Heisht:

3 Casins Volumes:

Total Gallons Purged: 5;

Total Time:

I Casing Volume = Water colurnn height x Volumd ft.
W€ll Diam. volumdft asallollsl

2" 0-16
4" 0.65
6 t.47

IJIlgtL ORP = DO= mglL

D:\TEMPLAIBFORIVIS\FIEL'^wEL[-SAMP2. \!PD
NSM5BI/94



I CaMsrua
WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Number: < tg-t 0DO
q-zB-o L1

Site Address:
80O t:ra'nl\ l t ' , ,  91'

Sampling Method:

Initial Depth to Water: Z 7 ,.1 O

Did Well Dewater?:

Start Purge Time: q ,' Stop Purge Time: lD:ztn

I C.sing Volume = waier colum! bei8ht x volum€r' {t.

Well Yield:

Well Diameter: 2[ pvc

Technician(s):

Water Column Height:

3 Casine Volumes:

Total Gallons Purged:

TotalTime:

Well Diarn. volum€y'ft (ealloDs)

2 "  0 .16
4" 0.65
6" 1.41

mglL ORP = D0= mglL

O:\TEIviPLATE\FORMS\FIEI,D\WILISAlr'P|.WFD
NSM 5Bll9,1



CRNaeRrr
WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Number: < 1q-t 0 oO
q-28-  o  L4

Site Address:
8oo l :(e,1k\\n g I

Sampling Method:

Initial Depth to Water: To ta lWel lDepth :  3a . *5

1 Casing Volume: | .

Did Well Dewater?:

Stat Purge Time: 7 I Stop Purge Time: g .- zv\

I Casing Volume = Wate( colurnn height x Volume/ ft.

Well Yield:

Well Diameter: 2[l pvc

Technician(s):

Water Column Heisht:

3 Casing Volumes:

Total Gallons Pursed:

Total Time: Zq * 
'

Well Dialn. volume/ft (sallons)
2" 0.16
4" 0-65
6- 1,47

mg/L ORP = D0= mglL

D:\TEMPIATEf ORMS\FIELD\r,IELI-SAIf PI.WPD
NSM 5A tD.l



rq
<5

O
&

E
o

f,

E
n

Q
'a

" 
d

r\ 
z

r- 
t!

ti 
,.'\ 

L !- 
|

<
7

 
\_

./
u

E
 

r
z

i
&

a
riq

)

F

rq

EO

{F

Ilu

\o lo9n 6tu rz, uorzD
 pe11

st4?r^t I Idl-I-J

q
E

e
r{ / l-I vJ

o tea I oLcS
 | 929 y da A

q s.vN
d / s,H

vd

0
L

a
8

 / 9
2

9
 Vd

A

0
9

2
8

 / 0
tz8

/ tcg
vd

z

A
'IN

O
 s .rIJd 0808 / 809 Y

da

0
8

0
8

/ 80
9

 Yd
e

(ozo8 / zo9 vdd ,r'rN
o xaJs

0 t08 / r09 vdil
( t 8 It) suoqrsrorp(H

 utn3lorled lelol

u
?

tvc8
a

 
0

2
9

5
) ase

a
l9

 f 
tro

u
rn

slo
4

.d
 IE

o
I

(9
 t0

8
) trssr( se

 H
d

I

3
g

tt{^9
to

! 
+

o
a

o
s/a

o
g

) 
sE

o
 r€

 H
d

r " xq
rg

\-

z
=

Y
+

9
i 

r 
r.)

ti 
o

q
<

 9
c

z
3

J
'

<
z

Y
.-.i 

<
 U

rJ
trl 

'^ ii 
o

m
 

<
s

r
'1r 

-'e
r)

..1

E
l

6
l

F
I

CjtL6Fra)a-

:-+dF
.E

l-

\\

Crt:

.')a,J
'EE

l:

."'
sa;

zc.j)a?lqail61ts9rl'6
t

a
l

o
t!

d
>

e
a

4

ra
$

o

@-6

T
oN

H

I3
H

..(
A

JI
x

N
J-Yc
\,

-+K'6
 

r/
g

Xj

re
q

lO

o
8

p
n

lS

lrv

L
't

J
I

oxJMM
l

elrliiF

I1
0

S

.r.1I

'1:{c*U

-\<
-

d':t{r_t

!CE,t

Iels/\[
{

sre{lreluoC
 €d,{I

6e

6l.t.
\U-rFcoq

srsurelsqc #
t,1

,(

a,l<
n

F

€al
.ff
s

€f{

e
tr\

E

E
Jp(F

s
.(

iiq
A

Y
a

aa

a

zI8,-.1
42=

!\-5-

;
;

o
rq

:

c
a

E

TI

{

Vl{

*s:1{



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I l0 2nd Aveou€ Soutl! #D?, Pach€c6, CA 94553-5560

Tel€phone : 925-798- 1620 Fax:925 7981622
lvebsile: www-nsatrpbell.con E-rnail rMin@mccan4b€l.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Proiect ID: #589-1000-001: Chiu Date Sanpled: 08/10/04

DateReceived: 08/l2l$4

Client Contact Matt Meyers DateReported: 08117/04

Client P.O.: Date Conpleted: 08/17104

Workorder: 0408179

August 17, 2004

Dear Matt:

Enclosed are:

l). the results of 2 analyzed sanples ftom your #589-1000-001; Chiu project,

2). a QC report for the above sanples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analltical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCarnpbell Analpical Laboratories strives for excellence

in qualiry, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
110 ?nd Avenue Soutl. #D7. Pa.heco. CA 94553'5560

Telepho.e : 925-?98-16?0 F^x : 925 794-1622
Websile s/sry.occarqhelt.com E-nDilr rnain@tEcanpb€ll.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville , CA 94608

Client Proiect ID: #589-1000-001: Chiu Date Sampled: 08/10/04

Date Received: 08/12104

Client Contact Matt Meyers Date Extracte.d: 08/13/04

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 08/13/04

Gasoline Raoge (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
ExdactionrElhod SW5030B Anal}tical rEthodsr SW802lB/8015Cm Work Order: 0408t79

lnb ID Client ID Matrix rPH(s) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF % s s

001A MW-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND 96.3

0024 MW-2 47 900,a ND<500 4200 4900 1400 6000 100 103

R€portins Limit for DF =l ;
ND sEms not detected at or

above th€ rcportiDg limit

50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 vgL
s NA NA NA NA NA NA mC,4(8

' water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soiyslrdge/solid samples in mg'kg, wip€ samples in Fglwipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# clutter€d chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with sunogate peak_

+The following descriptions of th€ TPH chromatogmm are cursory in nalure and Mccampbell Analltical is not.esponsible for their inte.pretation: a)
unmodifiei or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heaviergasolin€ mnge compounds are significan(aged gasotine?);c) lightergasoline range
compounds (the most mobile f.action) are significanl d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significanl biologically
altered ga-soline?; e) TPH pattem that does not appear to b€ deriv€d from gasoline (stoddard sotvent/ mineral spirit?)t t one to a few isolaled non-iarget
peaks pr€sent; 8) strongly aged gasoline or dieset €ng€ compounds are significant; h) lighrer than water immiscible sheen/product is pres€nt; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than -l vol. o/. sediment;j) reporting limit raiseil due to high MTBE conten!; k) TPH pattem lhat do€s nor appear to be
d€.ived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no tecognizable pattem; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted our of the TPH(g) conc€ntration at
the clients request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Argela Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
110 2nd Avenue Soulh #D7. Pach€co, CA 94553-5560

Telephore: 925-798-1620 Fa,\ | 925-19a-rc22
Websiie: www.olccarpb€ll.com E.Imil: rnain@rrlcanpbeu.c-om

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR Sw8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W Workordec 0408179

EPA Melhod: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlDi 12675 Spiked Sample lD: 0408166-004A

Sample Spiked MS' MSD" MS-I\4SD" LCS LCSD -CS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)

ltglL pg/L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. o/o RPD High

TPH(btex) t NI) 60 I 0 l 99,',| L l 3 100 94.? 6.01 10 130

MTBE ND l 0 105 103

108

1 .83 90.6 93.6 3.26 '70 130

Benzene ND IO l 1 2 3.40 95.1 96.5 0.791 '70 130

Toluene ND l 0 108 103 4 .13 97 .1 97 .6 0.0624 '70 130

Ethylbenzene ND l 0 109 106 1.03 104 105 0.763 '70 t30

Xylenes ND 30 96.3 95 1 .39 9t _1 9t.7 0 70 t30

%SS: 96.4 l 0 103 103 0 103 t02 1.04 70 l l 0

All tarEet compounds in the Method Blankolthis extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

= Matdx Spjke; MSO = Malrt\ Spike Drplhate: LCS = Laboratory Contml Samplet LCSD : Laboraiory Control Sample Duplicaiei RPD =

Recovery = 163 ' 1tr155umple) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 ' (Ms - l\,4so) / (Ms + MsD) / 1/.

MS / MSD sfike recovedes and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sampte is
AND cont€ins sigoiftcant concentraiions of analtte relative to lhe amount spiked, or b) ihe spiked sample's matrix interferes with lhe spike rccovery.

TPH(btex) = sum of gTe( areas from lhe FlD.

dutteed cnromatogrdm: s€mple peak coelutes widn sunogate peak.

= not applic€ble or not enough sample io pedorm matrix spike and matri\ spike duplicale.

= analy{e concent€tion in sampl€ exc€€ds spike amoun{ fo. soil matrix or exceeds a spike 6mount for water maldx or sample diluted due tO high mataix or
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
110 znd A\€nue Sout[ tD7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Tefephone :925-798-1620 Fa\ | 925-198-1622
Website: r,"$,*.nrcanpb€[.con E-Inail: nuin@nl..aq]bell.com

Cambria Env. Tecbnology

5900 Houis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Proiect ID: #589-1000-001: Chiu Date SarDled: 09/28/04

DateReceived: 09/29/04

Client Contact: Matt Mevers DateReported: 10/05104

Client P.O.: DateCorDlet€d: 10/05/04

WorkOrder: 0409457

October 05, 2004

Dear Matt:

Enclosed are:

l). theresults of 3 analJzed samples from your #589-1000-001; Chiu project,

2). a QC report for the above sarples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits-

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. Mccarrpbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in qualif, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Angeta Rydelius, Lab Manager



NlcCampbell Analytical, I nc.
1 l0 2nd Avenuc South, #D7, Plcheco, CA 94553-5560

T€leohone : 925'79E- 16?0 Fax.925-798-1622
W€hile: wvw.nr:canpbell-com E-nuil: lnain@rnccanpb€ll.coln

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Houis St, Suite A

Emeryvillc, CA 94608

Client Proiect ID: #589-1000-001: Chiu DateSarnDled: 09/28/04

DateReceived: 09/29104

Client Contact: Matt Meyers Dat€ ExfractEd: l0/02/04- 10/04/04

Client P.O.: Date Anallzed: 10102/04-10/04104

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTf,X and MTBE*
Exhnction wlbod: SW5030B Aralytical mlhodsr SW6O2tE/E0l5Cn Wo* O.der: 0409457

tab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF % S S

001A MW-4 ND ND ND ND ND ND l 0 l

o02A MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND L 5 l0J

00lA MW-6 ND ND ND ND ND ND 102

Reporting Lin t for DF -Ii
ND rcans not de(ecled at or

rbove dre repoding limit

50 5.0 0.5 0,5 0.5 0.5 pclL
S NA NA NA NA NA NA mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are report€d in ug/L, soiysludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samptes in Fglwipe,
productoil/non-aqueous liquid samples in rng/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogare peak-

+The following descriptions ofthe'[PH chromatogram are cursory in nature and Mccampbell Anal]tical is not responsibte for their interpretation: a)
unmodi(ied or weakly modified gasoline ir significant; b) heavier ga-soline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?)i c) lightergasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significanti d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant: biologically
aliered gasoline?; e) TPH pattem that does not app€ar !o be d€rived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); 0 one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present;g) slrongly aged gasolinc or diesel range compounds ar€ siglificant; h) lighter than \r,ater immiscible sheen/product is pr€sent; i) liquid
sampLe that contains greater than -1 vol.7o sedim€nt;j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content;k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattcmi n) TPH(g) range non-tarSer isolated p€akr subtrac!€d out ofthe TpH(g) concent.ation a!
thc cl ient 's rEuesr.

DHS Certification No. l&4 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



I LO 2od Avene Sou{r #D7. Pach€co, CA 94553_5560
Tel€phone i 925 798 1670 Fat:925 794'1621

Website: www.rn crftpb€ll.com E-mail rlain@nFcatrgbell-conMcCampbell AnalJtical' Inc.

QC SUMMARY R-EPORT FOR Sw8021B/80l5Cm

l\,latrix: W Workorder: 0409457

EpA Method: sw802tB/8o15cm Exrraction: sw503oB BatchlD:13380 Spiked sample lD: 040s457-0014

Analyte
Sample Spiked [rs" MSD' MS.MSD' LCS LCSD -cs-LcsDAcceptance Crileria (o/.)

!g/L pg,/L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec- % RPO High

TPH(btex)t ND 60 89.2 95 6.23 91.2 92.9 t . 85 70 t30

MTBE ND l 0 10r 106 5.03 89.4 94 5.02 70 130

B€nzen€ ND l 0 99.9 105 5.07 94.8 95.2 0.424 10 t 30

Toluene ND l 0 93.9 103 9.06 106 r06 0 '70 130

Ethylbenzene ND l 0 90.5 103 12.4 I  l 6 I  l 6 0 't0 130

Xylenes ND 30 84.1 89.7 5.',7 4 tt7 120 2 .82 70 1J0

%SS: l 0 l l 0 100 104 4.0E 98 97 1.24 l ]0

Alt target compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extEction batch were ND less than the m€thod RL with the following excepllons:

NONE

. MS / MSO spike recovedes and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboreiory acceptance cdteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) ll|6 sample is

inhomogenous ANO contains signiflcant conc€nfutons ot anatyte relalive to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes wilh lhe spike re€overy'

Recovery = 100 ' (Mssample) / (Amount spiked);RPD ' 100 ' (MS - MSD)/(MS + l\'lso)/2)

TPH(btex) = sum of STEX areas from the FID

cluttered chro.r|3togram; sample peak coelutes with slirogate peak

= not applicable or nol enough sample lo p€dorm malrir spike and maldx spike dupticale

= analvte concenkation in sample exCeeds spike amounl lorsoil matrix Or exceeds 2x spike amowt for waler matdx or sample diluled due tO high matrix or
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